

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

-----X

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil No. 17-1743 (JAG)

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Defendant.

-----X

DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT.....	1
II. PROMESA’S JURISDICTION PROVISION IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	4
III. THE ARGUMENTS RAISED BY <i>AMICUS</i> DO NOT SAVE CPI’S CASE FROM DISMISSAL.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acevedo Lopez v. Police Dep’t of P.R.</i> , 247 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Berio-Ramos v. Fores-Garcia</i> , 2016 WL 270385 (D.P.R. Jan. 21, 2016).....	5
<i>Borras-Borrero v. State Ins. Fund Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1088284 (D.P.R. Mar. 22, 2017).....	1, 3
<i>Consejo de Salud de la Comunidad de la Playa de Ponce, Inc. v. Gonzalez-Feliciano</i> , 695 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2012)	2
<i>De J. Cordero v. Prensa Insular De P.R., Inc.</i> , 169 F.2d 229 (1st Cir. 1948).....	8
<i>De Romero v. Institute of Puerto Rican Culture</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D.P.R. 2006).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	7
<i>Mercado v. Puerto Rico</i> , 214 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Mktg. Info. Masters, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Cal. State Univ. Sys.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	5
<i>Morales-Font v. Air Charter, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4119620 (D.P.R. Sep. 15, 2017).....	2
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	4, 5
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. Of Ga.</i> , 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011).....	2

Payne v. Alvarez-Ortiz,
229 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.P.R. 2017).....6, 8

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....passim

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....7

Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle,
136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....1, 2, 3, 5

Rivera-Astacio v. Puerto Rico,
2017 WL 835173 (D.P.R. Mar. 2, 2017).....2, 3, 4

Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....9

Toeller v. Wis. Dep’t of Corr.,
461 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2006).....6

United States v. Hernandez-Ferrer,
599 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2010).....8

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....7

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975).....7

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 U.S.C. § 301(a).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).....4, 5

48 U.S.C. § 2121(h)(4).....10

48 U.S.C. § 2126(a).....4, 5, 6

PROMESA § 4.....9

PROMESA § 101.....9

PROMESA § 101(a)(2).....6

PROMESA 106(a).....5, 6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....passim
U.S. Const. art. IV § 3, cl. 2.....6
U.S. Const. art VI, cl. 2.....7
